# OP \$65.00 88449417

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM778661 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TIGER CALCIUM SERVICES INC.		12/09/2020	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Parallel49 Equity (Fund V) BC, Limited Partnership	
Street Address:	200 - 1111 WEST HASTINGS STREET	
City:	Vancouver, B.C.	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6E 2J3	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: CANADA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88449417	ROAD GUARD CORROSION-FREE
Registration Number:	4010804	CLEAR GUARD

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4032187557

**Email:** cwalters@lawsonlundell.com

Correspondent Name: Carolyn Walters

Address Line 1: Suite 1100, 225 - 6th Ave S.W. Address Line 4: Calgary, ALBERTA T2P1N2

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carolyn Walters
SIGNATURE:	/Carolyn Walters/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2023

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=05 - Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=05 - Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=05 - Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

 $source = 05 - Trademark \ Security \ Agreement \# page 4.tif$ 

**Execution Copy** 

### SECURITY AGREEMENT - TRADEMARKS

This Agreement is granted this 9<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2020 by the entity listed on the signature page hereof (the "<u>Grantor</u>") in favour of Parallel49 Equity (Fund V) BC, Limited Partnership, in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Agent") for the Lenders (as hereinafter defined).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned agrees as follows:

### **Section 1.** Grant of Security Interest

As security for all present and future, direct or indirect indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of the Grantor to the Agent and the Lenders arising under the credit agreement dated as of December 9, 2020 made among the Grantor, as borrower, the Agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), as such agreement may be modified, supplemented, amended, restated or replaced from time to time (the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor hereby assigns and grants, as security, to the Agent a security interest (the "Security Interest") in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto, together with all renewals and extensions thereof, all income, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, all license agreements relating thereto (individually, a "Licence Agreement"), and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks and rights are sometimes hereinafter referred individually as a "Trademark", and, collectively, as the "Trademarks").

## **Section 2.** Exception to Security Interest

The last day of the term of any Licence Agreement is specifically excepted from the Security Interest, but the Grantor agrees to stand possessed of such last day in trust for any person acquiring such interest of the Grantor. To the extent that the granting of the Security Interest in respect of any Licence Agreement to which the Grantor is a party would constitute a breach or cause the acceleration thereof, the Grantor hereby agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain from the other party or parties thereto any necessary consents to the charging and assignment thereof in favour of the Agent, and the attachment of the Security Interest thereto shall be postponed until such consent is provided. Upon the provision of such consent, the Security Interest shall immediately attach thereto. Until such attachment, the Grantor shall hold its interest therein in trust for the Agent, unless the holding of such interest by the Grantor in trust for the Agent would constitute a breach or cause the acceleration thereof.

### Section 3. Event of Default

In this agreement, "Event of Default" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement. Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, the Agent shall be entitled to enforce the Security Interest and in so doing may exercise all rights and remedies in respect of the Trademarks which are available at law (specifically including all rights and remedies of a secured party under the *Personal Property Security Act* (Alberta)).

# Section 4. Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact

The Grantor irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Agent and each of its authorized agents from time to time as the true and lawful attorney of the Grantor with power of substitution in the name of the Grantor, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to: endorse the name of the Grantor on all applications, documents, papers, assignments and instruments necessary or desirable regarding the Trademarks; take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks as the Agent deems to be in the best interest of the Lenders, including without limitation, the realization or collection of all or any income, damages or payments related thereto; grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license or sublicense under the Trademarks; or assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to anyone by private or public sale, lease or otherwise upon such terms and conditions as the Agent may determine as permitted by law and whether or not the Agent has taken possession of the Trademarks.

### Section 5. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein. The Grantor agrees that any lawsuit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement may be instituted in the Courts of Alberta and the Grantor hereby accepts and irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the said Courts and acknowledges their competence and agrees to be bound by any judgment thereof; provided that nothing herein shall limit the rights of the Agent to bring or initiate proceedings against the Grantor or any other person elsewhere.

### **Section 6.** Further Assurances

From time to time, at the request of the Agent, the Grantor shall make and do all acts and things and execute and deliver all documents, agreements and instruments as the Agent may reasonably request in order to create, preserve and perfect the Security Interest, to enable the Agent to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder and generally to carry out the provisions and purposes of this Agreement.

### **Section 7.** Paramountcy

To the extent that there is any inconsistency between a provision of this Agreement and a provision of the Credit Agreement, the provision of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor under the hands of its proper officers duly authorized in that behalf.

TIGER CALCIUM SERVICES INC., as

Grantor

By:

Name: Patric Nagel

Title: Chief Executive Officer

(Signature page - Canadian Trademark Security Agreement)

# Schedule "A" to Trademark Security Agreement

# **List of Trademarks**

# CANADA

Owner	Trademark Name	Registration/Application
		Number
Tiger Calcium Services Inc.	CLEAR GUARD	TMA780782
Tiger Calcium Services Inc.	ROAD GUARD PLUS	TMA781908
Tiger Calcium Services Inc.	FORMULA 35	1965257 (pending)
Tiger Calcium Services Inc.	ROAD GUARD	1965258 (pending)
	CORROSION-FREE	

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Owner	Trademark Name	Registration/Application
		Number
Tiger Calcium Services Inc.	CLEAR GUARD	4010804
Tiger Calcium Services Inc.	ROAD GUARD	88449417 (pending)
	CORROSION-FREE	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007939 FRAME: 0753

**RECORDED: 01/05/2023**